### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2654634

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SILICON VALLEY BANK	12/17/2013

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LUIDIA, INC.
Street Address:	125 SHOREWAY ROAD
Internal Address:	SUITE D
City:	SAN CARLOS
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94070

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 44

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D618681
Patent Number:	D595718
Patent Number:	D430206
Patent Number:	7525050
Patent Number:	7221355
Patent Number:	6875933
Patent Number:	6841742
Patent Number:	6822641
Patent Number:	6786102
Patent Number:	6731270
Patent Number:	5866856
Patent Number:	6046420
Patent Number:	6067080
Patent Number:	6118205
	DATENT

PATENT "

REEL: 031817 FRAME: 0201

Patent Number:	6151014
Patent Number:	6184873
Patent Number:	6265676
Patent Number:	6266051
Patent Number:	6292177
Patent Number:	6300580
Patent Number:	6323893
Patent Number:	6326565
Patent Number:	6335723
Patent Number:	6373003
Patent Number:	6414673
Patent Number:	6424340
Patent Number:	6456280
Patent Number:	6501461
Patent Number:	6549230
Patent Number:	6571643
Application Number:	12372285
Application Number:	12431715
Application Number:	12431708
Application Number:	11968127
Application Number:	12062720
Application Number:	12139452
Application Number:	09740630
Application Number:	09849193
PCT Number:	US2010028533
PCT Number:	US2010025981
PCT Number:	US2010022142
PCT Number:	US2008067039
PCT Number:	US2008059421
PCT Number:	US2008050040

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number**: (404)885-3900 **Phone**: 4048853770

Email: andrew.regan@troutmansanders.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

**PATENT** 

REEL: 031817 FRAME: 0202

Correspondent Name: ANDREW REGAN PHD Address Line 1: 600 PEACHTREE ST NE Address Line 2: #5200 Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30308 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 220763.001249 NAME OF SUBMITTER: ANDREW REGAN PHD Signature: /ANDREW REGAN 66970/ 12/19/2013 Date: This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63). Total Attachments: 6 source=Release of Security Interest in IP 12-17-13#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interest in IP 12-17-13#page2.tif source=Release of Security Interest in IP 12-17-13#page3.tif source=Release of Security Interest in IP 12-17-13#page4.tif source=Release of Security Interest in IP 12-17-13#page5.tif source=Release of Security Interest in IP 12-17-13#page6.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release") is made as of the 17th day of December, 2013, between LUIDIA, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee"), and SILICON VALLEY BANK, a California corporation (the "Assignor").

WHEREAS, in connection with that certain (i) Loan and Security Agreement dated as of August 5, 2011 (as the same may from time to time be amended, modified, supplemented or restated, the "Domestic Loan Agreement"), and (ii) Loan and Security Agreement (EXIM Loan Facility) dated as of August 5, 2011 (as the same may from time to time be amended, modified, supplemented or restated, the "EXIM Loan Agreement"; together with the Domestic Loan Agreement, collectively, the "Loan Agreements"), Assignce and Assignor entered into that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated of even date (the "IP Agreement"; together with the Loan Agreements, collectively, the "Agreements") for the purpose of securing certain obligations of Assignee to Assignor;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreements, Assignee granted the Assignor, for the benefit of the Assignor, a security interest in all of the Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights (as defined in the Agreements) (collectively hereinafter the "Intellectual Property"), including the Intellectual Property identified on Exhibits A, B and C attached hereto (the "Released Intellectual Property"), and pledged and mortgaged (but did not transfer title to) the Intellectual Property to Assignor; and

WHEREAS, the Assignor has agreed to release its security interest in the Released Intellectual Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration and pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreements:

The Assignor hereby terminates and releases its security interest in the Released Intellectual Property, and the Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee, without any representation, warranty, or recourse whatsoever, the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Released Intellectual Property, effective as of the date set forth above.

Assignor hereby agrees to execute such further instruments and documents and perform such further acts as Assignee may deem necessary to secure to Assignee the rights herein conveyed.

ASSIGNOR:

SILICON VALLEY BANK

Name: BRIAN BOIL

21600369v1 220763.001249

# EXHIBIT A

# Copyrights

Description	Registration/ Application <u>Number</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>
EBeam Boardstream (Computer File)	TXu001713040	08/19/2010
Tool Pallet (Computer File)	TX0007341859	11/23/2010

21600369v1 220763.001249

### EXHIBIT B

### Patents

Description	Registration/ Application <u>Number</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>
RECEIVER	D618,681	06/29/2010
PEN	D595,718	07/07/2009
STYLUS	D430,206	08/29/2000
INTERFERENCE REMOVAL IN POINTING DEVICE LOCATING SYSTEMS	7,525,050	04/28/2009
POINTING DEVICE FOR A PEN LOCATOR SYSTEM INCLUDING LOW STANDBY POWER ELECTRONIC CIRCUIT	7,221,355	05/22/2007
METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR CONFIGURING A WRITING SURFACE	6,875,933	04/05/2005
PRESENTATION BOARD DIGITIZER SYSTEMS	6,841,742	01/11/2005
PRESENTATION BOARD DIGITIZER SYSTEMS	6,822,641	11/23/2004
ULTRASOUND SPEED MEASUREMENT OF TEMPERATURE AND PRESSURE	6,786,102	09/07/2004
PIEZOELECTRIC TRANSDUCER FOR DATA ENTRY DEVICE	6,731,270	05/04/2004
MARKING DEVICE FOR ELECTRONIC PRESENTATION BOARD	5,866,856	02/02/1999
SILICON SWITCH	6,046,420	04/04/2000
RETROFITTABLE APPARATUS FOR CONVERTING A SUBSTANTIALLY PLANAR SURFACE INTO AN ELECTRONIC DATA CAPTURE DEVICE	6,067,080	05/23/2000
TRANSDUCER SIGNAL WAVESHAPING SYSTEM	6,118,205	09/12/2000
SYSTEMS AND PROCESSING ALGORITHMS FOR ULTRASOUND TIME-OF-FLIGHT DIGITIZER SYSTEMS	6,151,014	11/21/2000
PEN POSITIONING SYSTEM	6,184,873	02/06/2001
SYSTEMS AND PROCESSING ALGORITHMS FOR ULTRASOUND TIME-OF-FLIGHT DIGITIZER SYSTEMS	6,265,676	07/24/2001
RETROFITTABLE APPARATUS FOR CONVERTING A SUBSTANTIALLY PLANAR	6,266,051	07/24/2001

21600369v1 220763.001249

SURFACE INTO AN ELECTRONIC DATA		
CAPTURE DEVICE		***************************************
MARKING DEVICE FOR ELECTRONIC PRESENTATION BOARD	6,292,177	09/18/2001
PRESENTATION BOARD DIGITIZER SYSTEMS	6,300,580	10/09/2001
PORTABLE CONFERENCE CENTER	6,323,893	11/27/2001
MARKING DEVICE FOR ELECTRONIC	0,020,090	11/2//2001
PRESENTATION BOARD	6,326,565	12/04/2001
TRANSMITTER PEN LOCATION SYSTEM	6,335,723	01/01/2002
MARKING DEVICE FOR ELECTRONIC		04/17/0000
PRESENTATION BOARD	6,373,003	04/16/2002
TRANSMITTER PEN LOCATION SYSTEM	6,414,673	07/02/2002
MARKING DEVICE FOR ELECTRONIC	6,424,340	07/23/2002
PRESENTATION BOARD	0,727,370	V112312002
RETROFITTABLE APPARATUS FOR		
CONVERTING A SUBSTANTIALLY PLANAR	6,456,280	09/24/2002
SURFACE INTO AN ELECTRONIC DATA	0,130,200	07/24/2002
CAPTURE DEVICE		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
RETROFITTABLE APPARATUS FOR		
CONVERTING A SUBSTANTIALLY PLANAR	6,501,461	12/31/2002
SURFACE INTO AN ELECTRONIC DATA	0,501,401	12,51,2002
CAPTURE DEVICE		***************************************
PORTABLE CONFERENCE CENTER	6,549,230	04/15/2003
ULTRASOUND SPEED MEASUREMENT OF	6,571,643	06/03/2003
TEMPERATURE AND PRESSURE EFFECTS	0,0 , 1,0 ,0	~
DATA ENTRY DEVICE UTILIZING WRITING	12/372,285	02/17/2009
IMPLEMENT ROTATION		***************************************
DIGITAL TRANSCRIPTION SYSTEM		
UTILIZING SMALL APERTURE ACOUSTICAL	12/431,715	04/28/2009
SENSORS		
DIGITAL TRANSCRIPTION SYSTEM		
UTILIZING ACOUSTICAL DETECTORS		
HAVING APERTURES WITH A VERTICAL	12/431,708	04/28/2009
ORIENTATION RELATIVE TO THE WORK		
SURFACE		
MULTIPLE STYLI ANNOTATION SYSTEM	11/968,127	12/31/2007
PRE-ASSEMBLED PART WITH AN		
ASSOCIATED SURFACE CONVERTIBLE TO A	12/062,720	04/04/2008
TRANSCRIPTION APPARATUS		
INTERACTIVITY IN A LARGE FLAT PANEL	12/139,452	06/14/2008
DISPLAY	-	
TRANSMITTER PEN LOCATION SYSTEM	09/740,630	12/18/2000
PIEZOELECTRIC DATA ENTRY DEVICES	09/849,193	05/04/2001
DIGITAL TRANSCRIPTION SYSTEM	PCT/US2010/028533	03/24/2010
UTILIZING SMALL APERTURE ACOUSTICAL	2 0 17 0 0 20 10 ( 0 20 0 0 0 0	or, as it as VIV

SENSORS	***************************************	
DIGITAL TRANSCRIPTION SYSTEM		
UTILIZING ACCOUSTICAL DETECTORS		
HAVING APERTURES WITH A VERTICAL	PCT/US2010/025981	03/02/2010
ORIENTATION RELATIVE TO THE WORK		
SURFACE		
DATA ENTRY DEVICE UTILIZING WRITING	PCT/US2010/022142	01/26/2010
IMPLEMENT ROTATION	1 01/002010/022142	01/20/2010
INTERACTIVITY IN A LARGE FLAT PANEL	PCT/US2008/067039	06/14/2008
DISPLAY (Expired)	1 0.17 0.02000,007 0.39	UUI 1412UUD
PRE-ASSEMBLED PART WITH AN		
ASSOCIATED SURFACE CONVERTIBLE TO A	PCT/US2008/059421	04/04/2008
TRANSCRIPTION APPARATUS (Expired)		
MULTIPLE STYLI ANNOTATION SYSTEM	PCT/US2008/050040	01/02/2008
(Expired)	1 0 1/ 0 32 0 0 0 / 0 3 0 0 4 0	V1/V2/2000

# EXHIBIT C

### Trademarks

Description	Registration/ Application Number	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>
EBEAM ENGAGE (Registered)	3,971,920	05/31/2011
EBEAM BOARDSTREAM (Registered)	3,967,992	05/24/2011
BOARDSTREAM (Registered)	3,967,991	05/24/2011
LUIDIA (Registered)	3,340,817	11/20/2007
LUIDIA (Registered)	2,981,942	08/02/2005
LUIDIA (Registered)	3,340,816	11/20/2007
LUIDIA (Registered)	2,979,139	07/26/2005
EBEAM EDGE (Registered)	3,844,537	09/07/2010
EBEAM LIVEWIRE (Abandoned)	77/639,050	12/23/2008
RITE-ON (Abandoned)	77/17,896	04/27/2007
DIGITAL READY (Registered)	3,521,491	10/21/2008
WRITE ON (Abandoned)	77/162,123	04/20/2007
WRITE NOW (Abandoned)	77/162,116	04/20/2007
EBEAM (Registered)	2,491,855	09/25/2001

21600369v1 220763.001249

**RECORDED: 12/19/2013**